
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis (Deputy Chairman) 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Members are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
7. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 124) 

 
8. DELOITTE'S FINAL REPORTS ON THE AUDITS OF THE CITY FUND AND CITY 

OF LONDON PENSION FUND 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 184) 

 
9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 

PROCEDURES - AUDITED 2014/15 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Information 
 (Pages 185 - 186) 

 
 



 

3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 1.45 pm 

Present 
 
Members:  
Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Revd. Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Graeme Smith 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Henry Colthurst 

 
Officers:  
Simon Murrells – Assistant Town Clerk 
Jacqui Daniels – Town Clerk’s Department 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 
Paul Dudley - Chamberlain’s Department 
Chris Harris - Chamberlain’s Department 
Chris Keesing - Chamberlain’s Department 
Michael Cogher – Comptroller and City Solicitor 
 -  

1. APOLOGIES  
There were apologies for absence from Roger Chadwick, Hilary Daniels, 
Alderman Timothy Hailes and Alderman Ian Luder. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 20 July 
2015 were approved. 
 
Matters Arising – Audited 2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial 
Statements (page 3) 
The Chamberlain referred to Deloitte’s challenge of the City of London 
Corporation’s treatment of the proceeds from long leasehold disposals as 
capital receipts. Deloitte maintain that the lease premiums should be 
apportioned between land and buildings and the land element be treated as an 
operating lease. The receipt becomes deferred income and released to 
revenue over the length of the lease. Members noted that the impact was a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



roughly 50/50 split in the receipts. The Chamberlain also explained the 
implications of the deferral of income upon the financing of the £200m 
commitment to Crossrail and advised that the matter would be discussed with 
the new Auditors shortly. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received its outstanding actions list. 
 
The Chamberlain referred to the Corporate Risk Register Review, set out at 
number 4 on the schedule and explained that copies of a report on Risk 
Management, previously emailed to Members, had been tabled for the 
Committee’s information. The report sought to give further assurance in respect 
of the robustness and effectiveness of the City of London Corporation’s risk 
management systems. 
 
Following detailed discussions, Members noted that changes and/or updates to 
the Register, recommended by officers, may be made subject to prior review, 
monitoring and oversight of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, as set 
out in the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1) Changes and/or updates to the register, recommended by officers, may be 
made, subject to prior review, monitoring and oversight of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, as set out in the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

2) The Committee receive regular reports on the output of the work of the Chief 
Officers Risk Management Group (CORMG). 

3) The Committee review, at least annually, whether further steps should be 
taken to strengthen the robustness of the risk management framework.      

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received its latest work programme. 
 
It was noted that:- 
 
The Investigations Update report, due to be submitted on 3 November, was on 
today’s agenda and therefore it should be removed from November’s workplan. 
 

The risk challenge session in November would consist of an informal 
introduction by the new Director of the Built Environment, with a 15 minute 
focus on areas she has identified as the largest risks to the Department. This 
would be followed by a 30 minute session with the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor focusing on his department’s local risks.  

Finally, Internal Audit Planning 2016/17 would now be considered at the 
January 2016 meeting.  

 
 

Page 2



6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, providing an update on activity since the Committee’s last 
meeting. He reported that no ‘red’ audit reports had been issued since the 
Committee’s last meeting and outstanding recommendations were being 
implemented. He added that the Audit Plan was largely on target to be 
completed by 31 March 2016. 
 
In answer to Members questions, he explained the parameters for issuing ‘red’ 
audit reports and confirmed that areas of work were added from time to time, as 
necessary, but they would be reported to the Committee within the agreed 
timescales.  
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted.   
 

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain on the outcome of the 
corporate risk identification review, an update on ‘deep dive’ reviews of 
corporate risks and the provision of detailed risk information, which had been 
referred to the Chief Officer’s Risk Management Group (CORMG) in June 
2015. It was noted that there were currently nine corporate risks and there were 
two additional risks being considered relating to road safety and air quality. 
 
During the discussion it was:- 

 confirmed that short reports could be provided on the ‘deep dive’ 
reviews; 

 noted that the Air Quality Strategy had been approved by the Port Health 
and Environmental Services Committee and would be considered by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board the following day; 

 noted that there had been little significant movement on the risk levels 
since the last review, although there was an improving trend and officers 
would be concentrating on getting a sharper focus on the information 
provided to Members; 

 considered that the information concerning the progress on top red 
departmental risks was useful and Members asked if they could have 
sight of this information annually; 

 suggested that any Member wishing to attend the Member Development 
training session on 1 October 2015 should inform the Town Clerk’s 
Committee and Member Services Team; and  

 the title of the Code ‘CR02’ on the first page of Appendix A to the report 
(page 27 of the papers) should read ‘Loss of Business Support for the 
City’. 

  
 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED – That: 
 

1) the outcome of corporate risk identification review by the CORMG on 25 
June 2015 be noted, together with the subsequent agreement of the Summit 
group to the changes to the corporate risk register; 

2) it be noted that two new risks (Road Safety and Air Quality) were being 
prepared and were likely to be included in the risk update report to be 
submitted to the Committee in November 2015; and 

3) it be agreed that ‘deep dive’ corporate risk reviews be reinstated as outlined 
in paragraph 3.3 of the report.  

 
8. ANTI-FRAUD & INVESTIGATIONS UP-DATE REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, providing information on 
anti-fraud and investigation activity and analysis of the cases investigated to 
date during 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted. 
 

9. CYBER SECURITY RISKS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which advised Members 
that cyber security and associated risks presented a current and continuously 
evolving risk to the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police. It 
was noted that the City Corporation had strengthened its audit activity in this 
area and was drawing on appropriate internal and external expertise as 
appropriate. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions, the Chamberlain provided details of the 
steps being taken to prevent access to the Corporation’s systems, controls on 
the access to the Public Service Network and information on the staff training 
being undertaken.  
 
It was noted that the next steps would be to test the systems in place. Members 
expressed concern about the current practice of emailing non-public 
information to Members’ private email addresses which were likely to have 
different security protection and the Chamberlain undertook to look further into 
this matter and to report thereon in accordance with the usual procedures 
regarding risk concerns. 
     
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted. 
 

10. HMIC  INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing an overview of the City Police’s response to HM Inspectorate 
of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections and published 
reports and providing assurances that the recommendations from the reports 
were being addressed by the force. 
 

Page 4



The Commissioner introduced the report and explained the process for 
implementing the recommendations from the HMIC. It was noted that Kenneth 
Ludlam served on both this Committee and the Police Performance Committee 
and therefore provided a valuable link between the two bodies. 
   
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted.   
 

11. RE-APPOINTMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk advising that Hilary 
Daniels, one of the Committee’s three External Members had indicated her 
willingness to serve for a further term of three years, once her current term 
expired in March 2016. 
 
It was noted that, ideally two terms of three years be served by External 
Members, although it was noted that exceptions could be made. 
 
RESOLVED – That Hilary Daniels be re-appointed as an External Member of 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee for a further term of three years, 
from March 2016, expiring in March 2019.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- October 2015 update 

 

 

 Item Action Officer 
responsible 

Progress updates/target  

1 Committee 
Satisfaction Survey 

(added 4.11.14) 

One of the Members offered to provide a pro-forma used 
within their place of business and Members agreed that 
input into future questions would be helpful.    
 

Neil Davies 
The next survey would take 
place next at the beginning of 
2016 - the Committee will 
receive a further report on the 
method and style of the 
questionnaire at the January 
2016 meeting 

2 Head of Internal Audit 
– Annual Opinion 

(added 2.6.15) 

1. Members asked if future reports could provide a 
comparison with the previous years’ performance 
and give greater visibility to improvements, -  ie the 
regular inclusion of risk management reports on all 
Grand Committee agendas and the implementation 
of the Risk Challenge sessions.   

 
2. Peer Review - As this had not been progressed 

across other authorities, officer would need to look at 
alternative benchmarking and report back to the 
Committee in due course.   

[...]
isting nine corporate and 12 top departmental red risks 
(as at 21 September 2015) and a brief update on the member development session on 
Risk Management, which was held on 1 October 2015. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1)  Confirm the inclusion of the following new two risks on to the corporate risk register 
(which will increase the total number of corporate risks to 11): 

 

 MCP – Air quality 

 DBE – Road Safety 
 
2) Note that there are no substantive changes to the existing nine corporate risks 

since the last risk update to Audit and Risk Management Committee in September 
2015. 

 
 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The corporate risk register was most recently reviewed by the Chief Officer Risk 
Management Group (CORMG) on 30 September 2015 and the Summit Group 
on the 22 October 2015. The Audit and Risk Management Committee last 
reviewed the corporate risk register on 17 September 2015. 
 

1.2 In accordance with the established risk framework, each risk has been reviewed 
(and where appropriate risk descriptions revised) by the responsible risk owner. 
 

1.3 The corporate risk register is attached as appendix 1 and the top red 
departmental risk register as appendix 2. Both risk registers provide details of 
each risk, a brief update, where appropriate a target risk date and mitigations. 
(Note: Target date is the date by when the target risk score should be achieved). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2.0 Corporate risk register 
 

2.1 Subject to confirmation by the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the 
two new risks (see para 2.4 below), there will be a total of 11 corporate risks.  It 
should be noted that the risk title for CR02 has been amended from “Supporting 
the Business City” to “Loss of Business Support for the City’. 
 

2.2 
 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee (17 September 2015) noted that 
“that there had been little significant movement on the risk levels since the last 
review, although there was an improvin
[...]
e entered on to the 
Covalent Risk Management Information System. 
 

 Top departmental red risks 
 

2.5 There are currently 12 top departmental red risks. CORMG reviewed these risks. 
One risk, no GSMD EF 001 (Failure to Secure Lease Renewal of Sundial Court 
in 2020), required the target date to be amended from 5 April 2016 to 5 April 
2017. The top red departmental risk register is attached as appendix 2. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



4 

 

3.0 Member development session – Risk Management 

3.1 A one hour member development session on Risk Management was held on 1 
October 2015 with a total of seven members attending. The session focused on 
the Corporation’s Risk Management strategy and the role of members when 
reviewing risk reports to Grand Committees. Overall the session received 
positive feedback from those members present as well as eliciting a number of 
suggestions for improvements in communicating risk information to members 
and embedding Risk Management further within the Corporation.  
 

4.0 Conclusion 
 

4.1 The Corporate risk register continues to be actively reviewed and updated by 
risk owners in line with the requirements stipulated by the Risk Management 
Strategy. CORMG provides additional assurance to the Summit Group, COG 
and the Audit and Risk Management Committee that corporate risks are 
appropriate and being actively managed. 

 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
APPENDIX 1 - Corporate risk register as at 21 September 2015 
APPENDIX 2 - Top Red departmental risk register as at 21 September 2015 
APPENDIX 3 - Two new corporate risks (accepted by Summit Group on 22 October 

2015) 
   Contact: 

Paul.Dudley | Paul.Dudley@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 02073321297 

Page 14



Corporate risk register

Report Author: Paul Dudley

Generated on: 21 September 2015

Rows are sorted by Risk Score Summit Group 12 October 2015 - Appendix 1

Code & Title: CR Corporate Risk Register 

9 

Risk No. & Title Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact) Risk Owner Risk Update Target Da
[...]
tements.  The following observations have been made: 

 

Qualitative aspect considered Audit conclusion 

The appropriateness of the accounting 

policies used. 
We have reviewed the significant accounting policies, which are disclosed in 

the financial statements, and we consider these to be appropriate to City’s 

Cash. 

The timing of the transactions and the period 

in which they are recorded. 

We did not identify any significant transactions where we had concerns over 

the timing or the period in which they were recognised. 

The appropriateness of the accounting 

estimates and judgements used. 

We are satisfied with the appropriateness of accounting estimates or 

judgements used in the preparation of the financial statements.  

We met with representatives of the City Surveyor and the external firm of 

property valuers to assess the judgements applied in the valuation of 

investment properties.  We consider the judgements used to be appropriate. 

 

Page 116



 11 Audit management report for the year ended 31 March 2015 

 

Qualitative aspect considered Audit conclusion 

The potential effect on the financial 

statements of any uncertainties, including 

significant risks and disclosures such as 

pending litigation, that are required to be 

disclosed in the financial statements. 

We did not identify any uncertainties including any significant risk or 

required disclosures that should be included in the financial statements. 

Disclosures made in the Hampstead Heath accounts regarding future 

commitments relating to the Hampstead Heath Ponds project have been 

appropriately included in the City’s Cash accounts. 

The extent to which the financial statements 

have been affected by unusual transactions 

during the period and the extent that these 

transactions are separately disclosed in the 

financial statements. 

From our testing performed, we identified no unusual transactions in the 

period. 

 

Apparent misstatements in the annual 
[...]
oing concern considerations and are satisfied that it is appropriate for the financial statements to 

have been drawn up on the going concern basis. In reaching this opinion we have taken into account all relevant 

matters of which we are aware and have considered a future period of at least one year from the date on which the 

financial statements were approved. 

24. We confirm the financial statements are free of material misstatements, including omissions.  We believe that those 

uncorrected misstatements identified during the audit are immaterial both individually and in aggregate to the 

financial statements as a whole.  A list of these items is attached to this letter of representation, together with our 

reasons for not correcting them. 

 

We confirm that the above representations are made on the basis of enquiries of management and staff with relevant 

knowledge and experience (and, where appropriate, of inspection of supporting documentation) sufficient to satisfy 

ourselves that we can properly make each of the above representations to you. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

................ 

The Chamberlain of London 

Signed on behalf of the City of London Corporation 

On                   (date) 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Committee: Date: 

Audit and Risk Management 3 November 2015 

Subject:  

Deloitte’s final reports on the audits of the City Fund and 
City of London Pension Fund 

Public 

Report of:  

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

Summary 

At your meeting on the 20 July, the Committee received the City Fund and City 
of London Pension Fund financial statements together with a progress reports 
from Deloitte.  

Subsequently, Deloitte issued unqualified audit opinions on the City Fund and 
Pension Fund, and on the value for money conclusion for the City Fund.    

The final audit reports on the City Fund and Pension Fund are attached as 
appendices 1 and 2 respectively.  For the City Fund, changes from the July 
version are highlighted in yellow.  For the Pension Fund, the only changes are 
the removal of the list of outstanding items and the report now speaking in the 
past tense about the unqualified audit opinion. 

Deloitte’s July report on the City Fund noted open issues on the accounting 
treatment of property transactions, the provision for business rates appeal 
refunds and recognition of police grant income.  These issues were resolved, 
but a number of adjustments to various balances and disclosures were required 
in respect of property transactions and business rates.  Deloitte’s commentary 
on these issues, the adjustments made and their recommendations going 
forward are set out on pages 8 to 10 of the report. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to note Deloitte’s final audit reports on the City Fund and 
City of London Pension Scheme. 
 

 Appendix 1 – Deloitte’s final report on the City Fund 

 Appendix 2 – Deloitte’s final report on the City of London Pension Fund  

 

 
Stephen Telling 
Chief Accountant 
 
T: 020 7332 1381 
E: steve.telling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126



12 October 2015 

City of London Corporation – City Fund 

Final report to the Audit and Risk 

Management Committee on the audit for the 

year ended 31 March 2015 

Appendix 1

Page 127



Contents 

The big picture 1 

Significant audit risks 3 

Other matters in your financial statements 12 

Value for Money conclusion 15 

Responsibility Statement 19 

Appendices 21 

Appendix 1: Fraud: responsibilities and 

representations 22 

Appendix 2: Independence and fees 23 

Appendix 3: Draft management representation letter 26 

“I am pleased to present our final 

report on the findings from our 

2014/15 external audit.” 

Heather Bygrave, Engagement Lead 
Partner 

A reminder of our Audit Plan and 

subsequent changes made: 

 Materiality: £5.1m (revised from
estimate of £4.5m in our audit plann
[...]
f Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

Page 184

http://www.deloitte.co.uk/about


Committee:  

Audit and Risk Management 

Finance Committee 

Date:  

 3 November 2015 

17 November 2015 

 

Subject: Decisions taken under Delegated Authority 

or Urgency Procedures - Audited 2014/15 City Fund 

and Pension Fund Financial Statements  

Public 

 

Report of: Town Clerk For Information 

 
Summary  

 
This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
and in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b). 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
SUBJECT: Audited 2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements – 

Delegated Decision 

Background 
At their meetings on 20th and 21st July 2015, the Audit and Risk Management and 
Finance Committees considered the Audited 2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund 
Financial Statements.  
 
At these meetings, Members were advised that there was one significant 
outstanding issue with the accounts, relating to the accounting treatment for the 
proceeds from long leasehold disposals. The Chamberlain advised Members that 
the Corporation currently considered all income from these transactions as capital 
receipts, but the auditors had advised that they believed that an element of these 
transactions was a lease of land and therefore this element of the receipt should 
be treated as deferred income. This would then be released as revenue on an 
annual basis over the lengths of the leases. 
 
At the time of the above meetings in July 2015, discussions regarding the accounting 
treatment for such long leasehold disposals were continuing with the auditors. 
Therefore, the Audit Committee and Finance Committee delegated authority to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, approval of any 
material changes to the financial statements required before the 
[...]
ie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 186

mailto:Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Corporate Risk Register Review
	Risk Report - APX 1
	Risk Report - APX 2
	Risk Report - APX 3 - Road Safety
	Risk Report - APX 3 - Air Quality

	7 City's Cash Financial Statements 2014/15
	Annex 1 City's Cash Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014-15 - broken links 231015
	Annex 2 MS CoLC NLA 2014-15 AMR City's Cash 16 10 15

	8 Deloitte's final reports on the audits of the City Fund and City of London Pension Fund
	City Fund AC paper - updated final
	COL Pension Final report to the Audit Committee

	9 Decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency Procedures - Audited 2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis (Deputy Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Peter Kane 
Julie Mayer 

- Chamberlain 
- Town Clerk’s 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Steve Telling 
Chris Harris 
Paul Dudley 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Nick Bennett 
Lucy Nutley 
Heather Bygrave 
Angus Fish 

- Moore Stephens 
- Moore Stephens 
- Deloitte 
- Deloitte 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Sheriff Charles Bowman (Alderman); Jeremy 
Mayhew and Graeme Smith. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2015 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received its outstanding actions list and noted the following: 
 



 A new template for the Head of Annual Internal Annual Opinion Report 
was in place and a mock external inspection had been scheduled for 
January. 

 
 Chris Harris had met with Graham Smith in respect of cyber security, 

following the Committee’s consideration of this item at its last meeting. 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received the Committee’s work plan and noted that ‘Deep Dives’ into 
corporate risks would be re-introduced from January 2016, starting with Air 
Quality, which had been approved by the Chief Officers’ Summit Group as a 
new Corporate Risk.   
 
The Summit Group had also agreed to add Road Safety as a new Corporate 
Risk.  Members suggested that, given the current press interest in cyclist and 
road casualties, this risk should also be considered as a deep dive at the next 
meeting,  with a relevant officer from the City of London Police in attendance.  
Members noted that the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee on 20 
November 2015 would receive a report on the remodelling of Bank junction. 
 
There was a further suggestion that, in addition to the Risk Challenge Session 
for the 3 schools, a further session be added covering Education more 
generally, with an invitation extended to the Chairman of the Education Board. 
 

6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out the latest 
Corporate Risk Register and the addition of two new Corporate Risks, as 
detailed above.  The  Chairman was also pleased to announce the success of a 
recent Member Development session on risk management, which had been 
very interactive and raised interest in future membership of the Committee. 
 
In respect of the other corporate risks, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Police Funding Gap – this would be the subject of a Member Breakfast 
briefing, to which external Members would be invited. 

 
 IT Service Provision  - the completion of the Police infrastructure work 

would bring in extra resilience and completion was expected for the end 
of December.  Members noted that this would make a significant 
difference to the risk level. 

 
RESOLVED, that : 
 
1) The Committee endorse the decision of the Chief Officers’ Risk Management 

Group to add new two risks to the corporate risk register, as set out below, 
and note that this will increase the total number of corporate risks to 11: 

 

 MCP – Air quality 

 DBE – Road Safety 



 
2) It be noted that there are no substantive changes to the existing nine 

corporate risks since the last risk update to Audit and Risk Management 
Committee in September 2015. 

 
7. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain seeking the agreement 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee to recommend approval (by the 
Finance Committee) of the City’s Cash Financial Statements for 2014/15.  
Members noted that the External Auditors had proposed an unqualified opinion.  
A Member Development Session on the Financial Statements had been well 
attended and a suggestion in respect of the wording in the Annual Report had 
been adopted. 
 
During the discussion, Members made some further suggestions, as follows: 
 

 The wording of Section 5 of the Annual Report regarding Governance 
Arrangements should be made clearer. 

 
 In addition to the disclosure note to the financial statements, the works 

being undertaken to the Hampstead Heath Ponds should be included in 
the Annual Report.  

 
RESOLVED, that - the City’s Cash Financial Statements be recommended for 
approval (by the Finance Committee) for the year ended 31 March 2015.  

 
 

8. DELOITTE'S FINAL REPORTS ON THE AUDITS OF THE CITY FUND AND 
CITY OF LONDON PENSION FUND  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of Deloitte’s 
final reports on the Audits of the City Fund and City of London Pension Fund.  
Members suggested that, as there were some changes to the City Fund 
Financial Statements between the July meeting of the Committee and the final 
sign off, it should go on record in these Minutes that Members of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee and those attending the briefing sessions were 
comfortable with the final version.   (Further detail on these changes was 
outlined on the next report on this agenda – Decisions taken under Delegated 
Authority since the last Meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Chairman suggested and Members agreed that, given the pension deficit 
was the subject of a discussion at the Court of Common Council, the Court 
should receive a further report explaining the position, subject to the agreement 
of the Chairmen of Policy and Resources and the Finance Committee. Amongst 
other things, the report would need to explain the difference between the 
accounting and actuarial deficits.  There was a further suggestion that the Court 
should receive a brief summary on the work of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee more generally and its success in raising the profile of risk 
management across the City of London Corporation. 
 



RESOLVED, that - Deloitte’s final audit reports on the City Fund and City of 
London Pension Scheme be noted. 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES - AUDITED 2014/15 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which reported on the 
following decision, which had been taken under delegated authority, since the 
last meeting of the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED, that – the delegated decision taken in respect of the Audited 
2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


